Certain of the underwriters and/or their affiliates may hold a portion of our 8.375% Senior Secured Notes due 2021. Accordingly, such underwriters and/or their
affiliates will receive a portion of the proceeds from this offering to the extent they tender such notes in the Tender Offer or upon the completion of the
Redemption. See "Underwriting."

S-13

Table of Contents

 Capitalization

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2017:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to our entry into the New ABL Credit Agreement on February 26, 2018, the sale of the notes offered hereby and the
application of the net proceeds therefrom, together with cash on hand, as described under the caption "Use of proceeds."

You should read the following table in conjunction with the sections entitled "Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations" and our financial statements and notes included in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, which is incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement.

S-15

As of December 31,

2017
  (In millions)

  Actual  As adjusted
Total cash and cash equivalents(1)  $ 1,553 $ 1,351
Debt:

6.65% Senior Notes due 2037   350  350
6.875% Senior Notes due 2025   750  750
8.375% Senior Secured Notes due 2021(1)   780  —
7.375% Senior Notes due 2020   432  432
Notes offered hereby   —  650
Environmental revenue bonds   400  400
Fairfield caster lease   24  24
Other capital leases and all other obligations   1  1
Prior ABL Credit Agreement(2)   —  —
Ne�0

�-

Table of Contents

S-16

(4)   The USSK Credit Facilities provide for borrowing capacity of up to €250 million. As of December 31, 2017, after giving effect to our New ABL Credit Agreement, this
offering and our use of the net proceeds therefrom, we would have had availability of €248 million (or approximately $297 million) under the USSK Credit Facilities (after
giving effect to approximately $3 million of outstanding customs and other guarantees). See "Description of other indebtedness" for a description of the terms of the USSK